# City of Meridian FY2025 Budget Amendment Form

Personn	el Costs			Full Time Equivalent (FT	TE):		$\sim$	01		_	
Fund#	Dept.#	G/L#	Proj.#	G/L# Description	Total	_	$(\lambda A ERIDL$				
3590	65	41200	11230	Wages				/ / L -		`Ĩ	
3590	65	41206	11230	PT/Seasonal Wages							
3590	65	41210	11230	Overtime			only complete				
3590	65	41304	11230	Uniform Allowance		hig	ghlighted in Oro	ange.			
3590	65	42021	11230	FICA	\$-				Amendment l	Details	
3590	65	42022	11230	PERSI	\$-	Title:		Aeration Basin	1-4 Retro & 9/10		
3590	65	42023	11230	Worker's Comp	\$-		Depa	rtment Name:	Public Works	s	
3590	65	42025	11230	Employee Insurance	\$-	Pr	esenting Depa	rtment Name:	Public Works	s	
				Total Personnel Co	sts \$ -	_		C	Department #:	65	
Operatin	ng Expendit	ures				-		Primary Fu	nding Source: 3	590	
Fund#	Dept.#	G/L#	Proj.#	G/L# Description	One-Time	On-Going	Total		CIP#:		
3590	65		11230				\$-		Project #: 1	1230	
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-	Is this for a	an Emergency? 🗌 Ye	es 🔽 No	
3590	65		11230				\$-		evel of Service?		
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-		Clerks Office Stamp		
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-				
3590	65		11230				\$-	Date of Co	uncil Approval		
				Total Operating Expenditu	res \$ -	\$-	\$ -				
Capital C	Dutlay										
Fund#	Dept.#	G/L#	Proj.#	G/L# Description	Total	Acknowl	edgement	_	Date		
3590	65	96101	11230	Aeration Basin Construction	\$ 2,500,000		L L	Melly	5/28/2	25	
3590	65		11230			C		- Kung	0/20/2	20	
3590	65		11230			Departm	ent Director				
3590	65		11230						EWED		jfields 5.30.25
3590	65		11230					By Tod	ld Lavoie at 8:17 am, Jui	n 02, 2025	, <u>.</u>
3590	65		11230			Chief Fin	ancial Officer				
Revenue	/Donations	2		Total Capital Out	lay \$ 2,500,000	Appr	oved Dou	ıg Taylor v	via email 6.2.2	25	
Fund#	Dept.#	G/L#	Proj.#	G/L# Description	Total	Council	Dicon	1			
3590	65	-/	11230	-,							
3590	65		11230			X	ver (		6-2-25		
3590	65		11230			Mayor	· (	7			
<b></b>			•	Total Revenue/Donatio	ons\$-	, wayor	$\sim$				
						Total	Amendme	nt Request	\$ 2,50	0,000	

#### 5/28/2025 9:53 AM

## City of Meridian FY2025 Budget Amendment Form

<b>Total Amendment C</b>	Cost - Lifetime
--------------------------	-----------------

i otal Al										<b>_</b>	
	Prior Year(s)		Fiscal Year	Fiscal Yea	r	Fiscal Year	l	Fiscal Year		Department Name:	Public Works
_	Funding	2025	2026	2027		2028		2029	Title:	Aeration Basin 1-4	Ketro & 9/10
Personnel		Ş -	\$ -	\$		ş -	\$	-		nitting Budget Amendments:	
Operating	¢ 46 000 000	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$-	\$	-	Department will send.	Amendment with Directors signature to F	Finance (Budget Manager) for review
Capital		\$ 14,700,000				Ś -	ć		Finance will send Ame	ndment to Council Liaison for signature	
Total	\$ 16,800,000	\$ 14,700,000	\$ 3,900,000			Ŧ	\$	-	Council Liaison will ser	nd signed Amendment to Mayor	
				Total Est	mated	Project Cos	: \$	35,400,000	Mayor will send signed	d Amendment to Finance (Budget Manag	er)
	ion Questior								➤ Finance (Budget Mana	ger) will send approved copy of Amendm	nent to Department
Please ans	wer all Evaluation	on Questions u	ising the finan	cial data referen	ced abc	ove.			➤ Department will add c	opy of Amendment to Council Agenda us	ing Municode Agenda Manager
1. Descri	1. Describe what is being requested?										
				oing requested fo	r the cou	nstruction ph	200.0	of the Aeratio	n Pasin 1 4 retrofit a	nd 9 & 10 Ugrades at the Waste	water Recourse Recovery
•				• .		•				This amendment will not result	
									the budget request f		
									0 1		
2. Why w	as this budget r	request not sul	bmitted durin	g the current fise	al year	budget cycl	e?				
In EY25 Pi	ublic Works reque	ested \$12 200 0	00 for the proj	ect IC Constructo	rs is con	nnleting cons	tructi	ion and need	s more budget than y	vas projected for this fiscal year	r to expedite the
	•								•	idment; the timing of the work	
are being											,
0.000	<ol> <li>What is the explanation for not submitting this budget request during the next fiscal year budget cycle?</li> </ol>										
. ,						•			•	ed up from FY26 to FY25, the co	
			e and will slow	the project consid	erably.	The funding	eque	ested in this a	mendment will enabl	le the contractor to continue to	work to complete this
project in	project in the time allotted.										
4. Describ	e the proposed	method of fur	nding? If fund	ding is split betw	een Fun	nds (i.eGer	eral	,Enterprise,	Grant), please inclu	Ide the percentage split. List	t the amounts and
sources o	f anticipated ad	ditional reven	ue that will re	sult from approv	al of thi	is request.					
<b>F</b>	I				-		-				
Enterprise Fund.											
5. Does th	nis request align	with the Depa	artment/City's	strategic plan?	lf not, r	please explai	n ho	w this reque	est was not include	d in the Department/City stra	ategic plan?
		•		otrategie prant				ti tino reque			
Yes, is nee	ded for regulator	ry compliance.									
6. Does t	his request requ	uire resources	to be provide	d by other depar	tments	? If yes, plea	ise d	escribe the r	necessary resources	s to be provided by other dep	partments.
Procureme	ent - for contract	and PO require	ments.				-				
	Procurement - for contract and PO requirements.										
											_
7. Does th	nis Amendment	include any ne	eded Equipm	ent or Software	that wil	l utilize the	City's	s network? (`	Yes or No)	No	
8. Is the a	mendment goir	ng to result in t	he disposal of	an asset? (Yes o	or No)					No	
9. Any ad	9. Any additional comments?										
No	No										
									Total Am		2 500 000
									i otal Am	endment Request \$	2,500,000

Every effort should be made to avoid reopening the budget for an amendment. Departments will need to provide back up and appear before the City Council to justify budget amendments. Budget amendments are intended for emergency or mandatory changes to the original balanced budget. Changes to the original balanced budget may cause a funding shortfall.



Mayor Robert E. Simison

#### **City Council Members:**

Luke Cavener, President Liz Strader, Vice President Brian Whitlock Doug Taylor John Overton Anne Little Roberts

- TO: Mayor Robert E. Simison Members of the City Council
- FROM: Troy Thrall Staff Engineer II
- **DATE:** 05/27/25
- SUBJECT: FY25 BUDGET AMENDMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,500,000 FOR THE AERATION BASIN 1-4 RETROFIT AND 9 & 10 UPGRADES PROJECT

### **REQUESTED COUNCIL DATE:** 06/10/25

#### I. **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

- A. Move to:
  - 1. Approve the budget amendment for the Aeration Basin 1-4 Retrofit and 9 & 10 Upgrades Project of \$2,500,000.
  - 2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement

#### II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Troy Thrall, Staff Engineer II	208-489-0348
Clint Dolsby – Assistant City Engineer	208-489-0341
Warren Stewart, City Engineer	208-489-0350
Laurelei McVey, Director of Public Works	208-489-0365

#### III. **DESCRIPTION**

A. <u>Background</u>

The purpose of the project is to reconfigure existing aeration basins 1-4 so they operate in a configuration more well suited to phosphors and ammonia removal

and add aeration basin 9 and 10 to increase the overall capacity of the WRRF while helping to meet the current permits final IPDES limits. Completion of this project is a requirement of the current IPDES permit. This project is currently underway and is in year 5 of 6.

This amendment is being requested to accelerate funding from FY26 for the construction phase of the project. The amendment does not add additional funding to the total overall project cost.

B. <u>Reason for Amendment</u>

The contractor is ahead of schedule and more FY25 budget than was allocated is needed so as not to slow the work progress. This amendment will not result in an increase to the construction contract/project cost as a whole but will allow the contractor to continue work in FY25 thus reducing the budget request for FY26.

### IV. IMPACT

Fiscal Impact:

**Current Funding Profile** 

Total Anticipated Project Cost	\$35,400,000				
FY21-FY25 Approved Budgets	\$29,000,000				
FY26 Current Proposed Budget	\$6,400,000				
	\$35,400,000				

Proposed Funding Profile

Total Anticipated Project Cost	\$35,400,000
FY21-FY25 Approved Budgets	\$29,000,000
FY25 Budget Amendment	\$2,500,000
FY26 Proposed Budget	\$3,900,000
(Reduced by \$2.5M)	
	\$35,400,000

## V. ALTERNATIVES

Delaying the construction of the project would be problematic. The project has been under construction for over a year, and a delay would create issues with IPDES Permit compliance and could cause delay charges from the construction contractor.

\_ L Approved for Council Agenda: \_\_\_\_\_